
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : D Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, 
A Cummings, J Daly, I Gartside (Chair), M James, T Holt, 
S Nuttall, E O'Brien, J Smith and T Tariq 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 October 2014 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of this Committee, held on 30 July 2014 
are attached.  
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.  
 

5  ALTERNATIVE SERVICES - UNDER 5'S  (Pages 7 - 54) 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People.  
 

6  ANTI- SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014  
(Pages 55 - 72) 
 
A report from the Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture is 
attached.  
 

7  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2014 TO 
JUNE 2014  (Pages 73 - 100) 
 
Report from the Leader of Council  
 

8  CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2014-2015  (Pages 
101 - 118) 
 
Report from the Leader of the Council attached.   
 

9  CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND CULTURE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS 
REPORT 2013-2014  (Pages 119 - 132) 
 
For  information. Report attached.  
 

10  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 125

  
 
 
 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 30 July 2014 
 

Present:   Councillor I Gartside(in the Chair); 
Councillors  S Carter; A J Cummings; J Daly; T Holt;  S 
Nuttall; E O’Brien  and T Tariq 

      
Public in attendance:  22 members of the public were present at the    
                                    meeting. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Isherwood (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
 Councillor Southworth (Deputy Cabinet Member for 

Environment)  
 Mr D Taylor -Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority 

(GMWDA) 
   
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors D Cassidy;  M James and  J Smith  
 
 

 
 
OSC.191  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Cummings declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.193, Call in of 
Cabinet Decision – Zero Waste Strategy and Sustainable Waste Collection 
Service, as the Council’s Spokesperson for Greater Manchester Waste Disposal 
Authority. 

 
OSC.192 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

The Chair, Councillor Gartside, invited questions from members of the public 
present at the meeting and the following issues were raised:  
 

• A number of residents raised concerns in relation to potential health 
hazards from flies, maggots and vermin as a result of the proposal to 
empty grey bins every 3 weeks.  
 
Councillor Isherwood, Cabinet Member for Environment, stated that he did 
not anticipate any increase is flies, maggots and vermin as a result of the 
new collection arrangements and explained that no food waste should be 
going into the grey bin. All food waste would be collected fortnightly 
through the brown bin collection round. 

 
• In response to a number of questions relating to difficulties faced by large 
[...]
financing, but initially are to be 
funded from loan and reserves as detailed in Section 4 of the report submitted. 

 

A Call-In Notice had been submitted by Councillor Gartside, Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, setting out the reasons for the Call-In of the 
decision. A summary of the reasons is set out below: 
 

• Inadequate consultation 
• Adverse public reaction 
• Potential health hazards 
• Arrangements for Christmas and New Year 
• Request for further clarification over provision of extra grey bins 
• Assurances sought in relation to whether staff resources were in place to 

deliver the new regime 
• Suggestion for phased roll out 
• Further negotiation required with GMWDA to expand range of recyclables 

collected  
• Level of consultation with Government 

 
Councillor Gartside invited questions and comments from the Members of the 
Committee and the following issues were raised :- 

 

• In response to a question from Councillor Tariq, the Cabinet Member 
confirmed that savings to the Council as a result of the previous switch to 
fortnightly collections had resulted in annual savings of £4m. 

• With regard to the issue of nappies, the Deputy Cabinet Member stated that 
these should be wrapped up and sealed before being placed in the grey bin 
Where parents were struggling, individual cases would be looked at and an 
extra bin provided if necessary. 

• Councillor Nuttall raised the issue of properties currently without a brown 
bin. The Cabinet Member reported that solutions were being sought for 
approximately 600 properties in rural areas of the borough and stressed 
that 3 weekly collections would not be introduced to these residents until 
the issue is resolved. 

• In response to a question from Councillor O’Brien concerning flats, the 
Cabinet Member explained that the vast majority of such properties with 
communal bins  would remain on fortnightly refuse collections. 

 

Document Pack Page 3



 128

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny
[...]
the above item.)  

 
(Note: Councillors Carter, Cummings, Holt, O’Brien and Tariq requested that it 
be recorded that they voted for the decision on the above item.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 COUNCILLOR I B GARTSIDE 
 Chair 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 5



Document Pack Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET  

DATE: WEDNESDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2014  

SUBJECT: ALTERNATIVE SERVICES – UNDER 5’S  

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE  

CONTACT OFFICER: IAN CHAMBERS ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEARNING 
AND CULTURE) 

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  

SUMMARY: A re-design of the way Bury’s Children’s Centres are 
currently operating to support the U5’s and their families 
is proposed in this report.     
 
Five Children’s Centre Hubs and one spoke will deliver 
targeted services to the most vulnerable families across 
Bury and will come under the direct control of the Local 
Authority.   They will focus on delivery of:  
 

• Improved health for U5’s 
• Improved school readiness for U5’s  
• Effective early intervention in safeguarding  
• Improvements in families’ economic 
   prospects  

 
Resources for the Hubs will be allocated based upon 
recognised need based upon the Index of Multiple 
Deprivation Rankings.   
 
The balance of staffing will be shifted from Co-
ordination, management and administration to front-line 
outreach support with 24 additional outreach staff 
deployed.   
 
The remaining eight current Children’s Centres will be 
de-designated as centres and seven of the centres will 
be converted to provide for the delivery of the 2 year old 
childcare offer for the 40% most deprived families in the 
borough.  Currently there is a substantial shortage of 
these places in Bury.  
 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 7



2 
 

The LA will not run the 2 year old provision but will 
tender it out to interested providers. There will be an 
initial subsidy of the rents for these centres to encourage 
schools or private providers to enter the market for 2 
year old provision.  
 
The proposals will help the service meet the £820,000 
savings target that has been set for it.   
 
A full 12 week consultation will be required with users, 
staff and stakeholders before implementation can 
commence.        
 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Cabinet is recommended to note the report and 
accompanying paper and the report’s  proposals  
 
Options:   
 
1. To agree that the proposals go forward for full 

consultation  
 
2. To not agree that the proposals go forward for full 

consultation  
 
Recommendation:  Option 1  
 

IMPLICATIONS:  

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes   No  

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

Children’s Centres were originally funded 
through the ring-fenced SureStart grants 
before being subsumed into the unringfenced 
Early Intervention Grant. 
 
The Early Intervention Grant was 
subsequently subject to substantial 
reductions of over a third of the total budget 
of £8 million.  The largest impact of the 
reductions was on other services as the 
Council mainly protected Children’s Centres 
from the cuts in funding. 
 
Although the Children’s Centres have made 
contributions towards the Plan for Change 
targets, the scale of the savings 
requirements mean that Children’s Centres 
can no longer be immune from the large 
scale budget reductions. 
 
The proposals in this report seek to offer a 
more efficient and responsive service, yet at 
the same time identify cost reductions which 
are necessary to meet reduced levels of 

Document Pack Page 8



3 
 

funding. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
 

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes    

[...]
ring the reach areas of Toodle Hill, Butterstile as well as 

Sedgley. 

• Redvales, a spoke Children’s Centre under the management of Little Oaks 

3.3 It is proposed that the hubs and spoke will be financed and managed directly by 
the Local Authority.  This represents a shift from the current arrangements with 
5 centres which are managed by Primary Schools.  It is a recommended shift as 
the Local Authority is required to target and direct resources to the most 
vulnerable families in the borough. 

 
 
3.4 Conversion of Sites to Provide Free Nursery Places for 2 Year Olds  
 

As shown in section 1.7 the lack of supply of places for the entitlement to free 
nursery places for 2 year olds has been a real barrier to delivering improved 
opportunities for school readiness for vulnerable children.  For this reason,  and 
to build upon the strong links that already exist between  Bury’s Primary 
Schools and Children’s Centres, it is proposed that Children’s Centres that are 
no longer required as hubs would be offered as centres to be used for the 
delivery of the 2 year old offer. 

 
3.5 Analysis of the current provision suggests that conversion would be appropriate 

at all seven sites that would no longer be a Children’s Centre hub.  These sites 
are: 

 
• Butterstile located on Butterstile Primary site  
• Daisyfield located on St Stephen’s Primary  site  
• High Meadow located on St John’s Radcliffe Primary site  
• Moorside located on St John with St Mark’s Primary site  
• Stepping Stones located on Radcliffe Hall Primary site  
• Ramsbottom located as a stand-alone building  
• Toodle Hill located on Heaton Park Primary site  

Document Pack Page 12



7 
 

 
3.6 The local authority would not provide the service directly but would tender out 

the offer.  The Tender documents would establish clear guidelines for service 
provision, including a minimum number of places for two year olds eligible for 
government funding, as well as the financial terms on wh
[...]
ved school readiness for U5’s  

• Improved school readiness 

• Effective early intervention in safeguarding  
• Improvements in families’ economic 

   Prospects 

The current number of designated children’s centres will be 

reduced from 14 to 5 Hubs and 1 spoke and resources for 

the remaining 6 will be allocated according to need based 

upon the Index of Multiple Deprivation index.   

7 of the remaining Children’s Centres will be converted to 

deliver the free Childcare offer for 2 year olds with the 

40% lowest deprivation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 47



 - 2 - 

 

Who are the main 
stakeholders? 
 

All current users of Children’s Centres – children and 

families currently accessing both universal and targeted 

services offered by Bury’s 14 Children’s Centres.   

Partner agencies such as Health, Job Centre Plus, Primary 

Schools and Police also use or access Children’s Centres to 

help them deliver their priorities for children and families    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 48



 - 3 - 

3. ESTABLISHING RELEVANCE TO EQUALITY 

 

3a. Using the drop down lists below, please advise whether the 

policy/service has either a positive or negative effect on any groups of 
people with protected equality characteristics.  

If you answer yes to any question, please also explain why and how that 
group of people will be affected.  

 

Protected 

equality 
characteristic 

Positive  

effect 
(Yes/No) 

Negative  

effect 
(Yes/No) 

Explanation 

Race No 

 

 

No       

Disability Yes 

 

 

No Children with disability will be benefit 

from the more targted offer from 

Children's Centres   

Gender No 

 

 

No       

Gender 

reassignment 

 

No 

 

No       

Age 

 

 

No Yes Children from less deprived 

backgrounds will find a much more 

limited universal offer from Children's 

Centres as a result of the proposals  

Sexual 

orientation 

 

No No       

Religion or belief 

 

 

No No       

Caring 
[...]
fects. Please also state when the policy/service plan will be 
reviewed. 

 

A full QA system is in place for Children’s Centre delivery and this will be used along 

with the Annual Conversations held with CCs to monitor the impact of the revised 

way of working.   

Dates for review of the strategy will be identified following the full consultation and 

development of a final implementation plan for the proposals.    

Document Pack Page 52



 - 7 - 

 
 

 
 

 
 

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 
 

Document Pack Page 53



Document Pack Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
MEETING: 

Overview and Scrutiny 

 
DATE: 

07th October 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act, 2014 

 
REPORT FROM: 

Cllr Jane Lewis, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture 

CONTACT 
OFFICERS: 

Rachel Henry (R.E.Henry@bury.gov.uk  
Tel: 0161 253 7785 
Cindy Lowthian (C.Lowthian@bury.gov.uk  
Tel: 0161 253 5121 

  

 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

In May 2012 the Home Office produced a white paper, “Putting Victims First: 
more effective responses to Anti-Social Behaviour”, which outlined how the 
Government would support local areas to; 

 
• Focus the response to anti-social behaviour on the needs of victims  

• Empower communities to get involved in tackling anti-social behaviour 

• Ensure professionals are able to protect the public quickly 

• Focus on long-term solutions  

 
1.1 The Act received Royal Assent on 13 March 2014. Parts 2 – 6 will be 

implemented on 20th October 2014 and Part 1, relating to the power to make 
Injunctions, will be implemented by mid January 2014 (exact date to be 
confirmed).  

 
1.2 Parts 1-6 of the Act cover anti-social behaviour; six new powers replace 19 

existing ones and are designed not only to provide effective respite for victims 
and communities but also to stop future anti-social behaviour by the offender. 
Through the inclusion of ‘positive requirements’, perpetrators may be required 
to address the underlying causes of their behaviour, for example, substance 
misuse, anger management or problem drinking.   

1.3 Some of the powers are designed to address the anti-social behaviour of 
individuals while others relate to environmental nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour in a particular location. The Act also introduces the Community 
Remedy and Community Trigger which are designed to give victims and 
communities a say in the way anti-social behaviour is dealt with.  

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   

 

 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 55



2 

 

 
2.0 Consultations   

 
The Home Office has conducted a range of consultation events both on line and 
face to face with the public and professionals which have informed the White 
Paper published in 2012, the Draft Bill and the final Act which gained royal 
assent in March 2014. The Bill was also subject to pre-legislative scrutiny.   

 
2.1 Consultation on the Community Remedy has been overseen by the Office of the 

Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Greater Manchester as they have 
responsibility for publishing the Remedy document.  A Greater Manchester wide 
online survey was promoted locally to capture the views of Bury residents and 
the PCC’s office is collating responses to inform the final document. A significant 
proportion of responses collated to date have come from people living in Bury 
(23%).   
 

3.0 Local Response  
 
3.1 Home Office guidance stresses that the new powers work best when 

complemented by effective partnership working and information sharing at a 
local level, using early and appropriate interventions to challenge anti-social 
behaviour. Bury benefits from a range of strong multi-agency approaches to 
tackle ASB which have provided the foundation for preparing a response to the 
new legislation. This includes: 

 
• Mul
[...]
14 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER 
FOR FINANCE 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEVE KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES & REGULATION (FINANCE & 
EFFICIENCY) 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
CABINET (KEY DECISION)  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period April 2014 to June 2014 and 
projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2014/15. 
 
The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code. 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 30 June 2014, and to approve the s151 
officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances. 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS:  
 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.  
  

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Codes of Practice. 
There may be risks arising from remedial 
action taken to address the budget position; 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 73



 2

these will be identified by Directors at the 
quarterly Star Chamber meetings. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation: 

Successful budget monitoring provides early 
warning of potential major overspends or 
underspends against budgets which Members 
need to be aware of.   
 
This report draws attention to the fact that, 
based on the most prudent of forecasts, 
several budget hotspots exist which will need 
remedial action. 
 
Members and officers will be examining these 
areas in more detail at the Star Chambers. 
 
This report is particularly significant as it 
informs Members of the baseline financial 
position from which the Council sets its 
2015/16 budget. 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No  

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 

[...]
s still scope to improve 

the number of complaints that we respond to within the statutory response 

time of ten working days.   

  

17.5 Strict monitoring and following up on complaint investigation continues to be a 

priority to ensure complaints are responded to effectively within the ten day 

timeframe. 
 

Document Pack Page 131



Document Pack Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 Alternative Services - Under 5's
	Proposed New Model
	Equality Analysis

	6 ANTI- SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014
	07.10.2014 EA ASB Crime  Policing Act 2014

	7 Corporate Financial Monitoring Report - April 2014 to June 2014
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2014-2015
	07.10.2014 Corporate Plan Performance Report Q1 2014-15

	9 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND CULTURE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2013-2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
247 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 7 October 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, 
M James, O'Brien, J Smith and T Tariq 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 Councillor R Shori – Deputy Leader of the Council  
Councillor J Lewis, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

1 member of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor J Daly, Councillor T Holt and Councillor 
S Nuttall 
 

 

OSC.355  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor D Bailey declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.359 below, 
Alternative Services – Under 5’s, as a Governor at Radcliffe Hall Primary School. 

 
Councillor James declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.359 below, 
Alternative Services – Under 5’s, as a Governor at Sedgley Park Primary School. 

 
Councillor Cassidy declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.359 below, 
Alternative Services – Under 5’s, as a Governor at St John with St Mark’s Primary 
and as an Advisory Group Member of the Board for Moorside Children’s Centre. 

 
Councillor J Smith declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.360, Corporate 
Financial Monitoring Report – April 2014 to June 2014, as the report made 
reference to the outturn position for 2013/14 when he was the Cabinet Member 
with budget responsibility. 
 
 

OSC.356  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 25 March 2014, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

OSC.357  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Sian Crosby raised a number of questions and comments in relation to the 
proposals for the Borough’s Children’s Centres, including: 

 
• A request to increase the consultation period by 3 weeks as a result of changes 
made to consultation documents. 

• The importance of user friendly consultation documents 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 October 2014  
 
 

 
248 

• Concerns that points raised at drop in sessions may not be fed into the 
consultation process and a lack of Councillor attendance at these sessions. 

• The disproportionate affect on women is not reflected in the Equality Impact 
Analysis 

 
Councillor Shori, Deputy Leader of the Council, stated that the Council would work 
to ensure all consultation methods were user friendly/accessible and referred to an 
extra consultation meeting to be held with Officers and Members. It was confirmed 
that consultation forms had actually been adapted to respond to concerns raised. 

 
Ian Chambers, Assistant Director of Learning, confirmed that all notes and points 
raised through the parent drop in sessions would be fed into the consultation 
process. The statutory consultation period would run until 8 December to allow 
time for the input of views from across the Borough. 
 
 

OSC.358  ANTI- SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014  
 

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture submitted a report setting out 
details and implications of the Anti-Social behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
which received Royal Assent on 13 March 2014. The key changes arising as a 
result of the Act were appended to the report. 

 
It was reported that parts 2 – 6 will be implemented on 20th October 2014 and 
Part 1, relating to the power to make Injunctions, will be implemented by mid 
January 2015 (exact date to be confirmed).  
 
Parts 1-6 of the Act cover anti-social behaviour; six new powers replace 19 
existing ones and are designed not only to provide effective respite for victims and 
communities but also to stop future anti-social behaviour by the offender. Through 
the inclusion of ‘positive requirements’, perpetrators may be required to address 
the underlying causes of their behaviour, for example, substance misuse, anger 
management or problem drinking.   

Some of the powers are designed to address the anti-social behaviour of 
individuals while others relate to environmental nuisance and anti-social behaviour 
in a particular location. The Act also introduces the Community Remedy and 
Community Trigger which are designed to give victims and communities a say in 
the way anti-social behaviour is dealt with. 

 
The report set out the progress made by the Council in planning for the 
introduction of the new tools and powers and outlined a number of proposals 
relating to implementation in Bury. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 

 
• With regard to resource and capacity issues, the Cabinet Member explained that 
an increased emphasis would be placed on effective partnership working and 
highlighted the importance of a targeted, streamlined approach, working 
alongside the Police and Six Town Housing. 

 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 October 2014
 
 

 
249 

• In response to a question from Councillor O’Brien, Rachel Henry, Anti Social 
Behaviour Manger, highlighted the high level of co-operation across Greater 
Manchester and referred to cross border initiatives undertaken by the Police. 
With regard to the issue of dispersal powers it was explained that these had 
been simplified but it was important to ensure that problems are not merely 
being displaced to nearby areas. 

 
• During discussion of this item, the Chair, Councillor Gartside, welcomed the 
Community Remedy aspect of the new powers but expressed concern whether 
resource levels were sufficient to effectively implement the new powers. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

OSC.359  ALTERNATIVE SERVICES - UNDER 5'S  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Cabinet presented a report from the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People proposing a re-design in the way in which Children’s 
Centres in Bury are currently operating to support under 5’s and their families. 

 
The proposal involved five Children Centre Hubs and one ‘spoke’ to deliver 
targeted services to the most vulnerable families across the borough and would 
come under the control of the Local Authority. The focus of the Hubs and ‘spoke’ 
will be on the delivery of: 

 
• Improved health for U5’s  
• Improved school readiness for U5’s  
• Effective early intervention in safeguarding 
• Improvements in families’ economic prospects  

  
The Hubs will be resourced based upon recognised need as detailed in the Index 
of Multiple Deprivation Rankings. Staffing would involve a shift in the balance from 
co-ordination, management and administration posts to front-line outreach 
support with 24 additional outreach staff being deployed into the community. 

 
The remaining eight current Children’s Centres will be de-designated as centres 
and seven of the centres will be converted to provide for the delivery of the 2 year 
old childcare offer for the 40% most deprived families in the borough. Currently 
there is shortage of these places in Bury. 

 
The Local Authority will not run the 2 year old provision but will tender the service 
out to interested providers. There will be an initial subsidy of the rents for these 
centres to encourage schools or private providers to enter the market for two year 
old provision. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 

 
• Councillor J Smith expressed concerns in relation to the different tiers of 
funding associated with the ‘Hubs’ and ‘Spokes’ and the possibility of further 
cuts in the future. Councillor Smith enquired about the criteria used to select 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 October 2014  
 
 

 
250 

the ‘Hubs’ and highlighted the lack of consultation with Elected Members prior 
to proposals being formulated. 
The Deputy Leader explained that a number of variables were taken into 
account when deciding on proposals including deprivation and the number of 
social care contacts. The Deputy Leader highlighted that the proposals reflected 
a targeted approach based on need but stressed that all proposals were subject 
to consultation with no decisions having been taken. 

 
• With regard to the issue of outreach workers, the Deputy Cabinet Member 
explained that it was envisaged that worker would require a base and 
community venues/Council assets would be looked at for this. 

 
• In response to a question concerning the possible use of school sites to provide 
nursery provision for 2 year olds, the Assistant Director of Learning referred to 
ongoing discussions with Primary Heads and Governors. It was reported that 
there had been some interest, but any  decisions would be largely dependent on 
the development of a viable business model. 

 
• Councillor Carter requested that a map be provided to Members, highlighting 
the location of Children’s Centres in the Borough. 

 
• In response to concerns about the length of time for the tendering process for 
the 2 year old offer, the Assistant Director explained that tenders cannot be 
developed until the decision making process has concluded. Furthermore, 
prospective providers would need to be registered with and inspected by 
Ofsted. 

 
• The Chair, Councillor Gartside, highlighted the issue of nursery places for 2 year 
olds. The Assistant Director acknowledged that there was a shortfall, but not in 
all areas of the Borough. An undertaking was given to provide current figures 
on this issue. 

 
• Councillor J Smith recognised the financial constraints faced by the Council and 
welcomed the decision to concentrate on areas of deprivation and the offer of 
increased nursery provision for 2 year olds. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People be requested to 
examine whether the consultation period could be extended by 3 weeks to 
reflect the period that had elapsed between publication of the initial 
consultation document and the subsequent extended version. 

 
2. That all comments from the drop in sessions be recorded and fed into the 
consultation process. 

 
3. That, subject to final proposals being agreed by Cabinet, a report be submitted 
to this Committee 6 months after implementation. 

 
 

OSC.360  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2014 TO JUNE 
2014  



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 October 2014
 
 

 
251 

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council presented a report from the Leader informing 
Members of the Council’s financial position for the period April 2014 to June 2014 
and providing a projection of the estimated outturn at the end of 2014/2015. 
 
The report also provided Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code.              
  
 In response to a question from Councillor D Bailey, the Deputy Leader highlighted 
that a large element of external funding came via the health sector, including 
provision from the Better Care Fund to integrate health and social care. 
 
During discussion of this item, the Chair, Councillor Gartside, highlighted the 
historic over estimation of income from the Councils property portfolio. The 
Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation (Finance and Efficiency) 
highlighted that this issue was recognised in the 2013-14 budget and explained 
that the current variance on this issue was largely due to void levels, which, it was 
reported, are improving. 
 
The Assistant Director also referred to two recent Cabinet reports outlining the 
Council’s new investment strategy and proposals for strategic management of the 
asset portfolio. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2014 be noted. 

 
2. That the s151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances be noted. 
 
 

OSC.361  CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2014-2015  
 

The Leader of the Council submitted a report outlining the progress made on the 
Corporate Plan during quarter one (2013-2014) for the corporate performance 
indicators and projects within the Bury Council Corporate Plan. 
 
During discussion of this item Members highlighted that a number of areas  had 
no data available. Harry Downie, Assistant Director of Business Re-Design 
explained that this was as a result of the transition to a new IT system and re-
assured Members that proxy measures were in place to monitor performance in 
the absence of system data. 

 
The Assistant Director further reported that development of a suite of outcome 
focussed indicators was currently being undertaken.  
 
It was agreed: 

 
That the report be noted.                     
 
 

OSC.362  CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND CULTURE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
2013-2014  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 October 2014  
 
 

 
252 

 
Jane Whittam, Complaints Co-ordinator, submitted a report setting out 
information in respect of complaints related to Children’s Services covering the 
period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014. 
 
During discussion of this item, Members acknowledged and welcomed the increase 
in the number of compliments. 
  
It was agreed: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.55 pm) 
 
 


